
Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 Purchasing / Rev. 01/2016 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
This contract has been renewed for an additional period at the same terms and conditions. Copies of the WSCA State 
of Utah, contract amendments are enclosed. 
 
CONTRACT PERIOD: April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017 
 
Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC – Price Decrease of 4.39% from April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017. 
 
The Goodyear Rubber and Tire Company – Price Decrease of 1.6% effective 4/1/2016 through 31/31/2017. 
 
Michelin North America, Inc. – Pricing decreases from 4-4-2016 through 3-31-2017 
 
 
 
The individual Dealer Price Books have been updated on the website.  
 
 
 
If you have any questions concerning the addendum contact the contracting officer below.  
Theresa Johnson, Contracting Officer  
Telephone #: (405) 521-2289  
Fax #: (405) 521-4475 
theresa.johnson@omes.ok.gov 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date:  2-5-2014 

Statewide Contract #: SW024 WSCA 

Contract Title:  Tires, Tubes and Services 

Addendum Date:  4-6-2016 

Addendum #: Fifteen (15) 

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/







	SW024 Addendum #15
	Statewide Contract 

	1459449925_Bridgestone Amendment 4 (1)
	1458068768_Tires, Tubes & Svcs-Goodyear MA208-Amendment 5 Price Reduction-160315
	Michelin MA211 Signed Amendment 6

